provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and 
reenactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of 
the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from the present INR 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crores only) consisting of 
15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Equity Shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One) each to INR 
20,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Crores only) consisting of 20,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores) 
Equity Shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One) each." 

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is

[...]

In case shareholders/ members have any queries regarding login/ e-voting, they may send an email 

to instameet@linkintime.co.in or contact on: - Tel: 022-49186175. 

❖ EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 
2013; 

Item No. 1:-  

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crores 
only) consisting of 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Equity Shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One) each 

and the paid up share capital of the Company is INR 9,89,34,000 (Indian Rupees Nine Crores 

Eighteen Lakhs Thirty four Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty only). The Company proposes to 

increase its authorized share capital to INR 20,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Crores only) to

[...]

has performed significantly both in terms of revenue and profit and has been rewarding its 
shareholders consistently. The Directors have created free reserves to a considerable extent out of its 
distributable profits and the balance in reserves and surplus as on March 31, 2023 is INR 
34,67,80,951/- (Indian Rupees Thirty Four Crore Sixty Seven Lakh Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred 
Fifty One only).  

With a view to share a part of the Company’s free reserves, its Board of Directors has recommended 
issue of bonus shares in the ratio of 1:1, i.e. Four (1) Bonus shares for every One (1) shares held by 
the shareholders, subject to their approval.

[...]

An amount of INR 9,89,34,000 (Indian Rupees Nine Crores Eighteen 
Lakhs Thirty four Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty only)from the free reserves is required to be 
capitalized for the issue of bonus shares in the ratio of 1:1. After the bonus issue, the paid-up share 
capital would increase to INR 19,78,68,000 (Indian Rupees Nineteen Crores Seventy Eight Lakhs 
and Sixty Eight Thousand only). The proposal for capitalization of the said reserves and issue of 
bonus shares is now placed for consideration and approval of the members. The Record Date for 
determining the eligibility of the shareholders to receive the said bonus shares will be fixed by the